Steven L. Beshear Governor

Robert D. Vance, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Larry R. Bond Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Glenis Blair 25 N Travis Dr Thelma, KY 41260



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd.

P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

March 25, 2008

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2007-00502

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Stephanie Stumbo Executive Director

SS/tw Enclosure



Steven L. Beshear Governor

Robert D. Vance, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Larry R. Bond Commissioner Department of Public Protection



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc ky.gov Mark David Goss Chairman

John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

March 25, 2008

Squire N. Williams, III Marc Temporary Receiver Appalachian Waste Control c/o Squire N. Williams III P. O. Box 676 Frankfort, KY 40602

RE: Case No. 2007-00502

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Stephanie Stumbo Executive Director

SS/tw Enclosure



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Ma	atter of:		
Gl	LENNIS W. BLAIR)
		COMPLAINANT)
V.) CASE NO. 2007-00502
AF	APPALACHIAN WASTE CONTROL, INC.)
		DEFENDANT)

Appalachian Waste Control, Inc. ("Appalachian Waste Control") has moved to continue the scheduled hearing in this matter because on the unavailability of its sole witness. Having considered the motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that the motion should be granted.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Appalachian Waste Control's Motion for Continuance is granted.
- 2. The hearing in this matter shall be held on April 16, 2007, beginning at 10:00 a.m., Eastern Daylight Time, in Hearing Room 1 of the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 25th day of March, 2008.

By the Commission

ATTEST.

Suphanus Tumbi
Executive Director